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Appearances: Van Bourg, Weinberg, Roger & Rosenfeld by
WIlliamA. Sokol, Attorney, for International Union of Operating
Engi neers, Caft Miintenance Division, Unit 12; State of
California (Departnment of Personnel Adm nistration) by Wendi L
Ross, Labor Rel ations Counsel, and Sandra L. Lusich, Lega
Counsel, for State of California (Departnment of General

Servi ces).

Bef ore Dyer, Amador and Baker, Menbers.
DECI SI ON

AVADOR, Menber: This case cones before the Public
Enpl oynment Rel ations Board (Board) on appeal by Internationa
Uﬁion of Qperating Engineers, Craft Mintenance Division, Unit 12
(1UCE) froma Board agent's dism ssal (attached) of its unfair
practice charge. The charge alleged that the State of California
(Departnment of General Services) (State) substantially reduced
Larry Atwood's annual performance eval uation results because he

filed a grievance against the State. This conduct is alleged to



violate section 3519(a) and (b) of the Ralph C Dlls Act (Dlls
Act).!

The Board has reviewed the entire record in this case,
including the unfair practice charge, the warning and di sm ssa
letters, IUOE s appeal and the State's response. The Board finds
the dismssal and warning letters to be free from prejudicial
error and adopts them as the decision of the Board itself.

ORDER

The unfair practice charge in Case No. SA-CE-1264-S is

her eby DI SM SSED W THOUT LEAVE TO AMEND.

Menber Dyer joined in this Decision.

Menber Baker's concurrence begins on page 3.

o'Tle Dills Act is codified at Governnent Code section 3512
et seq. Dills Act section 3519 provides, in relevant part:

It shall be unlawful for the state to do any
of the follow ng:

(a) Inpose or threaten to inpose reprisals
on enpl oyees, to discrimnate or threaten to
di scri m nate agai nst enpl oyees, or otherw se
to interfere with, restrain, or coerce

enpl oyees because of their exercise of rights
guaranteed by this chapter. For purposes of
this subdivision, "enployee" includes an
applicant for enploynent or reenploynent.

(b) Deny to enpl oyee organi zations rights
guaranteed to them by this chapter.
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BAKER, Menber, concurring: | concur in the majority's
decision to dismss this unfair practice charge.

| wite separatély to enphasize certain facts and to
identify an issue that should be dealt with by the Public
Enpl oynent Rel ati ons Board (Board) in future cases.

The record reflects that the Board agent sent the
| nt ernati onal Union of Operating Engineers, Caft Mintenance
Division, Unit 12 (IUCE) a warning letter indicating that the
charge would be dismssed if IUCE did not specify when the
al | eged violations occurred. She also informed |UCE of its right
to amend the charge to cure this defect, but [UCE did not do so.
Because IUCE failed to provide the critical information requested
by the Board agent in the warning letter, this charge is

appropriately dismssed as untinely. (Tehachapi Uni fied School

District (1993) PERB Deci sion No. 1024.)

The Board agent also held that the conduct in question was
subject to deferral to binding arbitration. In its appeal, |1UCE
guestions the wi sdom of deferring this charge to the sane
grievance and arbitration process that is at the heart of the
all eged violations. This issue deserves serious review. If 1UCE
had provided the necessary facts to establish the tineliness of
its charge, the Board could have undertaken a review of the
deferral issue that |IUCE raises. However, such consideration

must wait for a future case.



STATE OF CALIFORNIA . GRAY DAVIS, Governor

Sacramento Regional Office
1031 18th Street, Room 102
Sacramento, CA 95814-4174
(916) 322-3198

February 28, 2000

WIlliamA. Sokol

Van Bourg, Weinberg, Roger & Rosenfeld
180 G and Avenue, Suite 1400

Gakl and, CA 94612

Re: I nternational Union of Operating Engineers. Craft

: Mai nt enance Division, Unit 12 v. State of California -
(Departnent of General Services)
Unfair Practice Charge No. SA-CE-1264-S
DI SM SSAL LETTER :

Dear M. Sokol:

‘The above-referenced unfair practice charge was filed with the
Publ i c Enpl oynent Rel ati ons Board on February 8, 2000. The
charge alleges that the State of California (Departnent of
General Services) violated the Ralph C. Dills Act (Dlls Act),
Gover nnment Code section 3519(a) and (b), when it discrimnated
agai nst an enpl oyee, Larry Atwood.

| indicated to you in ny attached letter dated February 11, 2000,
t hat the above-referenced charge did not state a prima facie
case. You were advised that if there were any factua

i naccuraci es or additional facts which would correct the
‘deficiencies explained in that letter, you should anmend the
charge. You were further advised that unless you anended the
charge to state a prima facie case or withdrew it prior to
February 22, 2000, the charge woul d be di sm ssed.

| have not received either an anended charge or a request for
wi thdrawal . Therefore, | amdismssing the charge based on the
facts and reasons contained in ny February 11, 2000 letter.

Right to Appeal

Pursuant to Public Enploynment Rel ations Board regul ations, you
may obtain a review of this dismssal of the charge by filing

an appeal to the Board itself within twenty (20) cal endar days
after service of this dismssal. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8§,

sec. 32635(a).) Any docunent filed with the Board nust contain

t he case name and nunber, and the original and five (5) copies of
all docunents mnust be provided to the Board.

A docunent is considered "filed" when actually received before
the close of business (5 p.m) on the last day set for filing or
when mailed by certified or Express United States mail, as shown
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on the postal receipt or postmark, or delivered to a conmon
carrier prom sing overnight delivery, as shown on the carrier's
receipt, not later than the |ast day set for filing. (Cal. Code
Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32135(a); see also Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32130.) _

A docunent is also considered "filed" when received by facsinmle
transm ssion before the close of business on the last day for
filing together with a Facsimle Transm ssion Cover Sheet which
neets the requirenments of Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32135(d),
provided the filing party also places the original, together with
the required nunber of copies and proof of service, in the U S
mail. (Cal. Code. Regs., tit. 8, secs. 32135(b), (c) and (d);
see also Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, secs. 32090 and 32130.)

The Board's address is:

Publi ¢ Enpl oynent Rel ations Board
Attention: Appeal s Assistant
1031 18th Street
Sacranmento, CA 95814-4174
FAX: (916) 327-7960

If you file a tinely appeal of the refusal to issue a conplaint,
any other party may file with the Board an original and five
copies of a statenment in opposition within twenty (20) cal endar
days follow ng the date of service of the appeal. (Cal. Code
Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32635(b) .)

Servi ce

Al'l docunents authorized to be filed herein nust also be "served"
upon all parties to the proceeding, and a "proof of service"

nmust acconpany each copy of a docunment served upon a party or
filed with the Board itself. (See Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8,

sec. 32140 for the required contents and a sanple form) The
docunment will be considered properly "served" when personally
delivered or deposited in the first-class mail, postage paid and
properly addressed. A docunent filed by facsimle transm ssion
may be concurrently served via facsimle transm ssion on al
parties to the proceeding. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, sec.
32135(c) .) -

Ext ensi on _of Tine

A request for an extension of time, in which to file a docunent
with the Board itself, nust be in witing and filed with the
Board at the previously noted address. A request for an
extension nust be filed at least three (3) cal endar days before
the expiration of the time required for filing the docunent.
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The request nust indicate good cause for and, if known, the
position of each other party regarding the extension, and shall
be acconpani ed by proof of service of the request upon each
party. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32132.)

Final Date

If no appeal is filed within the specified tine limts, the
dism ssal will becone final when the tinme limts have expired.

Si ncerely,

ROBERT THOMPSON
Deputy General Counse

Robin W Wesl ey
Regi onal Attorney
At t achnent

cc: Larry Menth
Wendi L. Ross



STATE-OF CALIFORNIA f GRAY DAVIS, Governor

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD
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Sacramento Regional Office
1031 18th Street, Room 102
Sacramento, CA 95814-4174
(916) 322-3198

February 11, 2 0 00

Wl liamA. Sokol

Van Bourg, Weinberg, Roger & Rosenfeld
180 Grand Avenue, Suite 1400

Cakl and, CA 94612

Re: International Union of Operating Engineers, Craft
Mai nt enance Dvision, - Unit 12 v. State of California
(Departnent of General Services)
Unfair Practice Charge No. SA-CE-1264-S
WARNI NG LETTER

Dear lvr Sokol :

The above-referenced unfair practice charge was filed with the
Publ ic Enpl oynent Rel ati ons Board on February 8, 2000. The
charge alleges that the State of California (Departnent of
General Services) violated the Ralph C Dills Act (Dlls Act),
Gover nment Code section 3519(a) and (b), when it discrimnated
agai nst an enpl oyee, Larry Atwood.

The International Union of Operating Engineers (IUCE) alleges in
its charge that the Departnent retaliated against M. Atwood "by
substantially reducing his annual perfornmance evaluation results
because he filed a grievance concerning an unrelated nmatter.

|UCE and the State are parties to a nenorandum of understandi ng
(M) effective July 2, 1999 through July 2, 2001. The MOU
contains a grievance procedure which ends in binding arbitration.
In addition, Section 20.3 of the MOU states:.

The State and |1 UCE shall be prohibited from

i nposing or threatening to inpose reprisals
by discrimnating or threatening to

di scri m nat e agai nst enpl oyees, or other w se
interfering with, restraining, or coercing
enpl oyees because of the exercise of their
rights under the Dills Act or any right given
by this Agreenent.

Based on the facts stated above, the charge fails to state a
prima facie case.

PERB Regul ati on 32615 (a) (5 requires that an unfair practice

charge include a "clear and concise statenent of the facts and
conduct alleged to constitute an unfair practice.” A charging
party nmust alleged the "who, what, when, where and how' of an
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unfair practice. (State of California (Departnent of Food and
Agriculture) (1994) PERB Decision No. 1071-S, citing United
Teachers-Los Angeles (Ragsdale) (1992) PERB Decision No. 944.)

- Mere legal conclusions are not sufficient to state a prima facie
case. (Ibid.; Charter Cak Unified School District (1991) PERB
Deci si on No. 873.)

Furthernore, Dills Act section 3514.5(a) states that PERB "shall
not . . . issue a conplaint in respect of any charge based upon
an alleged unfair practice occurring nore than six nonths prior
to the filing of the charge."

PERB has held that the" six nonth statutory linmitations period
begins to run when the charging party knew or should have known
of the conduct giving rise to the alleged unfair practice.
(Regents of the University of California (1983) PERB Deci sion
No. 359-H.)

The charge fails to provide any facts which indicate when the

al l eged unfair practices occurred. Since it cannot be determ ned
whet her the unfair practices occurred within the statutory
[imtations period, the charge nust be dism ssed.

Even assunming the charge was tinely filed, the charge is subject
to deferral to the parties' grievance and arbitration procedure.

Section 3514.5(a) of the Dills Act states In pertinent part,
that PERB shall not:

| ssue a conpl aint agai nst conduct also

prohi bited by the provisions of the
[col l ective bargai ning] agreenent between the
parties until the grievance machi nery of the
agreenent, if it exists and covers the matter
at issue, has been exhausted, either by
settlement or binding arbitration

In Lake Elsinore _School District (1987) PERB Decision No. 646,
PERB hel d that section 3541.5(a) of the Educational Enploynent
Rel ati ons Act, which contains |anguage identical to

section 3514.5(a) of the Dills Act, established a jurisdictiona
rule requiring that a charge be dism ssed and deferred if:

(1) the grievance machinery of the agreenent covers the matter at
issue and culmnates in binding arbitration; and, (2) the conduct
conplained of in the unfair practice charge is prohibited by the
provi sions of the agreenment between the parties. PERB Regul ati on
32620(b)(5) (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32620(b)(5)) also
requires the investigating Board agent to dism ss a charge where
the allegations are properly deferred to binding arbitration.
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These standards are nmet with respect to this case. First, the
gri evance machi nery of the MOU covers the dispute raised by the
unfair practice charge and culmnates in binding arbitration.
Second, the conduct conplained of in this charge, that the
Departnent discrimnated agai nst M. Atwood because he filed a
grievance, is arguably prohibited by Section 20.3 of the MOU.

Accordingly, if timely filed, this charge nust be dism ssed and
deferred to arbitration. Such dismssal is without prejudice to
the Charging Party's right, after arbitration, to seek a
repugnancy review by PERB of the arbitrator's decision under the
Dry Creek criteria. (See PERB Reg. 32661 [Cal. Code of Regs.,
tit. 8, sec. 32661]; Los Angeles Unified School District (1982)
PERB Deci sion No. 218; Dry Creek Joint Elementary School District
(1980) PERB Order No. Ad-8la.)

If there are any factual inaccuracies in this letter or any
additional facts which would require a different conclusion than
the one expl ai ned above, please anend the charge. The anended
charge should be prepared on a standard PERB unfair practice
charge formclearly | abeled First Anended Charge, contain all
the facts and allegations you wish to nake, and be signed under
penalty of perjury by the Charging Party. The anended charge
nmust be served on the Respondent and the original proof of
service filed with PERB. If I do not receive an anended charge
or withdrawal fromyou before February 22, 2000, | shall dismss
your charge without |eave to anend. |f you have any questions,
pl ease call ne at (916) 327-8385.

Si ncerely

Robi nW Wesl ey
Regi onal Attorney

cc: Larry Menth



